
BOROUGH OF CHESTERFIELD 
 
You are summoned to attend a Meeting of the Council of the Borough of 
Chesterfield to be held in the Council Chamber, Town Hall, Rose Hill, 
Chesterfield S40 1LP on Wednesday, 11 October 2017 at 5.00 pm for the 
purpose of transacting the following business:- 
 
1.  

  
To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the Meeting of the Council 
held on 19 July, 2017 (Pages 5 - 14) 
 

2.  
  
Mayor's Communications  
 

3.  
  
Apologies for Absence  
 

4.  
  
Declarations of Members' and Officers' Interests relating to items on the 
Agenda.  
 

5.  
  
Public Questions to the Council  
 
To receive questions from members of the public in accordance with 
Standing Order No. 12. 
 
Question submitted by David Widdowson:  
 
“Cuts to benefits and services have disproportionately hit disabled people.  
 
We are a group of disabled people called ‘Disability Campaigners’ running 
a campaign titled 'Give it Back!' Stop people on benefits paying council tax. 
 
Until April 2013, people on benefits did not have to pay council tax. Since 
then, the disabled and/or unemployed are required to pay a measure of 
council Tax, typically £10 - £15 per month, money that they can ill afford to 
pay. Councils had some discretion about charging people on benefits, but 
276 out of 326 councils in England chose to apply the levy. This takes 
disabled people below the basic living assessment on which benefits are 
based. 
 
Local councils levy and collect the council tax, but we are aware the County 
Council gets the lion's share. We appreciate it is a big ask, but this levy is 
condemning disabled people to living below the basic living allowance and 
becoming more isolated, feeling persecuted, and having to cut down on 
food and heating, risking serious health problems.  
 
Could we please have a statement of your support and how you would help 
disabled people by giving them their basic benefit entitlement back for them 
to at least have a chance to participate in the community and have access 

Public Document Pack



 
 

to basic needs? Please lobby your national parties to help change this 
unjust system.” 
 
 
Question submitted by Laura Bagley: 
 
"Will Chesterfield Borough Council follow other councils in supporting the 
'votes at 16' campaign? 
  
There are currently 1.5 million 16 and 17 year olds that are denied the vote 
in public elections in the UK.  Lowering the voting age to 16 would empower 
young people to better engage in society and influence decisions that will 
define their future. People who can consent to medical treatment, work full 
time, pay taxes, get married or enter a civil partnership, and join the armed 
forces should also have the right to vote. 
  
The Scottish Government took more positive steps towards a more 
inclusive political system when they passed the Scottish Elections 
(Reduction of Voting Age) Bill, which allows all 16 and 17 year olds to vote 
in all Scottish elections from May 2016. Young people's participation in the 
Scottish Referendum demonstrates that they are eager to engage. 75% of 
16 and 17 year olds turned out to vote in a once in a lifetime opportunity to 
have their say in shaping the future of their country. Other young people 
across the UK should have the same democratic right. 
 
A number of other councils have already supported this campaign and have 
passed motions in support.  These include: Oldham, Bristol, Halton, 
Rotherham, Wolverhampton and Leeds City Council. 
 
Will Chesterfield Borough council follow suit and support the campaign by 
passing a motion at tonight's council meeting? We must remember that 
democracy includes young people too.” 
 

6.  
  
Petitions to Council  
 
To receive petitions submitted under Standing Order No. 13. 
 
To debate the following petition received from Miss Anastasia Antill, 
National Citizen Service (NCS) on 25 September, 2017: - 
 
“Accessibility issues in Chesterfield town centre. 
 
We are aiming to improve our community by helping people with disabilities 
to get around the busy town centre. 
 



 
 

As a group, we decided to base our NCS project on tackling the disabled 
access into the town centre as the research we had carried out, including 
speaking with members of the public, had shown that many people felt that 
this was an issue, particularly around the market area. Most of the people 
we spoke to who had disabilities admitted that they struggled on a regular 
basis and often avoided going into town. 
 
To improve access, we propose introducing wheelchair ramps at the side of 
the market to provide better surfaces for wheelchair users and widening the 
gaps between market stalls to enable wheelchair users to access the 
market more easily especially on market days.” 
 
The petition contains in excess of 1,000 signatures; therefore it is referred 
to Council to be debated in accordance with the Council’s petition scheme 
and Standing Order No. 13. 
 
Miss Antill will attend Council to present the petition and answer questions. 
 

7.  
  
Questions to the Leader  
 
To receive questions submitted to the Leader under Standing Order No.14 
 

8.  
  
Election to The Borough Council - 21 September, 2017 (Pages 15 - 16) 
 

9.  
  
Changes to Allocation of Seats and Committee Appointments 2017/18 
(Pages 17 - 22) 
 

10.  
  
Quarter 1 Budget Monitoring 2017/18 & Updated Medium Term Financial 
Forecast (Pages 23 - 32) 
 

11.  
  
Treasury Management Annual Report 2016/17 & Monitoring Report 
2017/18 (Pages 33 - 46) 
 

12.  
  
Minutes of Committee Meetings (Pages 47 - 48) 
 
To receive for information the Minutes of the following meetings:- 
 

 Appeals and Regulatory Committee 

 Employment and General Committee 

 Licensing Committee 

 Planning Committee 

 Standards and Audit Committee 
 

13.  
  
To receive the Minutes of the meetings of the Cabinet of 11 July, 25 July 
and 12 September, 2017 (Pages 49 - 76) 



 
 

 
14.  

  
To receive the Minutes of the meetings of the Joint Cabinet and 
Employment and General Committee of 25 July, 2017 (Pages 77 - 80) 
 

15.  
  
To receive and adopt the Minutes of the meeting of the Overview and 
Performance Scrutiny Forum of 27 June, 2017 (Pages 81 - 88) 
 

16.  
  
To receive and adopt the Minutes of the meeting of the  Community, 
Customer and Organisational Scrutiny Committee of 11 July, 2017 
(Pages 89 - 96) 
 

17.  
  
To receive and adopt the Minutes of the meeting of the Enterprise and 
Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee of 25 July, 2017 (Pages 97 - 102) 
 

18.  
  
Questions under Standing Order No. 19  
 
To receive questions from Councillors in accordance with Standing Order 
No.19. 
 

19.  
  
Notice of Motion under Standing Order No.21  
 
To consider the motion submitted by Councillor Serjeant in accordance with 
Standing Order No. 21: 
 
“That Chesterfield Borough Council supports the ‘votes at 16’ campaign.” 
 
 

By order of the Council, 
 

 
Chief Executive 

 
Chief Executive’s Unit, 
Town Hall, 
Chesterfield 
 
3 October 2017 

 
 



COUNCIL 19.07.17 

1 
 
 

COUNCIL 
 

Wednesday, 19th July, 2017 
 

Present:- 
 

Councillor Davenport (The Mayor) 

 
Councillors Bagley 

Bellamy 
Bexton 
Bingham 
Blank 
Borrell 
Brady 
Brittain 
Brown 
Brunt 
Burrows 
Callan 
Catt 
Caulfield 
Derbyshire 
Dickinson 
Dyke 
Elliott 
Flood 
 

Councillors P Gilby 
T Gilby 
Hill 
Hollingworth 
J Innes 
P Innes 
Miles 
A Murphy 
T Murphy 
Niblock 
Perkins 
Rayner 
Redihough 
Sarvent 
Serjeant 
Simmons 
Slack 
Wall 

 
6  

  
MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED – 
 
That the Minutes of the meetings of the Council held on 26 April and 10 
May, 2017 be approved as a correct record and be signed by the Chair, 
subject to the following addition under Minute No. 109 ‘Deputy Leader of 
the Council and Cabinet Appointments’ of the meeting held on 26 April, 
2017: 
 
Cabinet Member for Economic Growth 
Councillor Terry Gilby. 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 1



COUNCIL 19.07.17 

2 
 
 

7  
  

MAYOR'S COMMUNICATIONS  
 
The Mayor referred to the following Mayoral engagements: 
  

 The annual visit to the Darmstadt European weekend and hosting 
two sets of visitors from Darmstadt – students taking part in an 
exchange with Brookfield School and the Darmstädter Kantorei 
choir; 
 

 The Women’s Tour of Britain cycling event stage in Chesterfield; 
 

 A visit to Ashgate Croft School to open their new Forest School; 
 

 A visit to the Royal Lancers Mons weekend, including a special 
regimental parade following the presentation by the Queen of a new 
guidon in April. 
 

The Mayor also provided an update on the fundraising activities in support 
of her Appeal, including notice of the gala dinner to be held at the Proact 
Stadium on 16 March, 2018.  
 

8  
  

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors J Barr, P Barr, D 
Collins, L Collins, A Diouf, V Diouf, Huckle and Ludlow. 
 

9  
  

DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' AND OFFICERS' INTERESTS 
RELATING TO ITEMS ON THE AGENDA.  
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 

10  
  

PUBLIC QUESTIONS TO THE COUNCIL  
 
Under Standing Order No.12 Mr Max Kerley asked the following question: 
 
“Please define the geographical area that Chesterfield Borough Council 
considers to be Chesterfield town centre.” 
 
The Leader provided a verbal response to the question, and Councillor 
Brunt, Cabinet Member for Town Centres and Visitor Economy provided a 
verbal response to Mr Kerley’s supplementary question. 
 

Page 6



COUNCIL 19.07.17 

3 
 
 

11  
  

PETITIONS TO COUNCIL  
 
No petitions had been received. 
 

12  
  

QUESTIONS TO THE LEADER  
 
Under Standing Order No.14 Members asked the following questions and 
received verbal responses to their questions: 
 

 Councillor Burrows asked for the Leader’s views on the decision 
announced by government that Chesterfield would be a stop on the 
revised HS2 route and that there would be a maintenance depot at 
Staveley, referring
[...]

 
RESOLVED –  
 
That the Minutes of the meeting of the Joint Cabinet and Employment and 
General Committee of 2 May, 2017 be noted. 
 
 
 
 

Page 12



COUNCIL 19.07.17 

9 
 
 

23  
  

MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY 
FORUM  
 
RESOLVED –  
 
That the Minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Performance 
Scrutiny Forum of 9 May, 2017 be approved. 
 

24  
  

MINUTES OF THE COMMUNITY, CUSTOMER AND 
ORGANISATIONAL SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 
RESOLVED – 
 
That the Minutes of the meeting of the Community, Customer and 
Organisational Scrutiny Committee of 21 March, 2017 be approved. 
 

25  
  

MINUTES OF THE ENTERPRISE AND WELLBEING SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE  
 
RESOLVED – 
 
That the Minutes of the meeting of the Enterprise and Wellbeing Scrutiny 
Committee of 30 May, 2017 be approved. 
 

26  
  

QUESTIONS UNDER STANDING ORDER NO. 19  
 
No questions had been submitted. 
 
 
 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

For Publication 
 
 

ELECTION TO THE BOROUGH COUNCIL – 21 SEPTEMBER, 2017  
 

 
MEETING: 
 

 
COUNCIL 

DATE: 
 

11 OCTOBER, 2017 

REPORT BY: 
 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE AND RETURNING 
OFFICER 
 

WARDS: HOLMEBROOK 
 

 
For Publication 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS FOR PUBLIC REPORTS: Nil 

 

 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To report on the outcome of the Holmebrook Ward Borough By election on 

21 September, 2017. 
 
2.0  RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 That it be noted that Councillor Keith Falconer has been elected as 

Councillor for the Holmebrook Ward.  
 
3.0 BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 At a By election held on 21 September, 2017, Councillor Keith Falconer 

(Liberal Democrat Party candidate) was duly elected as Councillor for the 
Holmebrook Ward.  

 
 
 
 
4.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 

Page 15

Agenda Item 8



2 

4.1 That it be noted that Councillor Keith Falconer has been elected as 
Councillor for the Holmebrook Ward. 
 
 
 

HUW BOWEN 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE AND RETURNING OFFICER 

 

Page 16



   

For publication 
 

Changes to the Allocation of Seats to Political Groups and 
Committee 

Appointments – 2017/18 

 
 
1.0 Purpose of report 
 
 The purpose of this report is to review the political balance of 

Committees in accordance with Section 15 of the Local 
Government and Housing Act 1989, following the election of 
Councillor Falconer (the Liberal Democrat Party candidate) as 
Councillor for the Holmebrook Ward on 21 September, 2017. 

 
2.0 Recommendations 

 
That the recent change to the political composition of the Council 
be noted and that the following changes to the membership of 
committees as proposed by the political groups be agreed: 
 
Overview and Performance Scrutiny Forum 

 addition of Councillor Falconer as a Liberal Democrat 
member 

 
Enterprise and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee 

 addition of Councillor Falconer as a Liberal Democrat 
member 

 
3.0 Report details 
 

Background 

 
Meeting: 
  

 
Council 

Date: 
 

11 October, 2017 

Report by: 
 

Senior Democratic and Scrutiny Officer 
 

 
 

Page 17

Agenda Item 9

https://aspire.interactgo.com/Interact/Pages/Content/Document.aspx?id=1229


 

 
3.1 Councillor Falconer (Liberal Democrat Party candidate) was duly 

elected as Councillor for the Holmebrook Ward at the By-election 
held on 21 September, 2017. 

 
3.2 The current composition of the Council is: 
 
 Labour:    37 

Liberal Democrats:  9 
UKIP:    1 
Independent:  1 

 
3.3 Wherever possible, Committees are constituted in accordance with 

the provisions of the Local Government and Housing Act 1989. 
Following Councillor Falconer ’s election, it has been necessary to 
review the political balance of Committees. 

 
3.4 Section 15 of the Local Government and Housing Act 1989 

requires Council to formally approve the revised political balance 
and revised allocation of Committee places to the political groups 
in accordance with that political balance. 

 
3.5 A local authority is treated as divided into political groups where at 

least one political group, which 
[...]
 of the 
Council held on 26 April, 2017. 

 

Body Majority 
Group 

Lib 
Dem. 
Group 

UKIP Ind. 

Planning Committee 12  3 0 0 

Planning Sub Committee 2 1 0 0 

Appeals and Regulatory 
Committee 

11 3 1 0 

Page 19



 

Body Majority 
Group 

Lib 
Dem. 
Group 

UKIP Ind. 

Licensing Committee 12 1 1 1 

Employment and General 
Committee 

5 1 0 0 

Overview and Performance 
Scrutiny Forum 

10 (-1) 3 (+1) 0 1 

Community, Customer and 
Organisational Scrutiny 
Committee  

6 2 0 0 

Enterprise and Wellbeing 
Scrutiny Committee  

6 (-1) 2 (+1) 0 0 

Standards and Audit 
Committee 

4 1 0 0 

 
 
4.0 Recommendations 
 
4.1 That the recent change to the political composition of the Council 

be noted and that the following changes to the membership of 
committees as proposed by the political groups be agreed: 

 
 Overview and Performance Scrutiny Forum 

 addition of Councillor Falconer as a Liberal Democrat 
member 

 
Enterprise and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee 

 addition of Councillor Falconer as a Liberal Democrat 
member 

 
 
 
 

Document information 
 

Report author Contact number/email 

Rachel Appleyard,  
Senior Democratic 
and Scrutiny 

(01246) 345277 
rachel.appleyard@chesterfield.gov.uk  

Page 20

mailto:rachel.appleyard@chesterfield.gov.uk


 

Officer 

 

 
 

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



   

 
 

For publication 
 

Quarter 1 Budget Monitoring 2017/18 & Medium Term Financial Forecast 

 

For publication  
 

 
1.0 Purpose of report 

 
1.1 To provide the Council with an update on the budget position at 

the end of the first quarter, covering: 
 General Fund Revenue 
 Housing Revenue Account 

 

1.1 To meet the requirement in the Financial Procedure Rules to 
provide the Council with regular updates on the Council’s financial 
position. 
 

2.0 Recommendations 
 

2.1 To note the financial performance in the first quarter of the 
financial year and the new medium term forecast (Sections 4 and 
6). 

  
2.2 That
[...]

Document information 
 

Report author Contact number/email 

Helen Fox 01246 345452 
helen.fox@chesterfield.gov.uk 

Background documents 
These are unpublished works which have been relied on to 
a material extent when the report was prepared. 

 
 

 
 

Page 32



   

For Publication 
 
 

TREASURY MANAGEMENT ANNUAL REPORT 2016/17 AND 
MONITORING REPORT 2017/18 

  

 

For publication 
 

 
1.0 Purpose of report 

 
1.1 To consider the Annual Treasury Management Report for 

2016/17. 
 
1.2 To consider the Treasury Management activities for the first five 

months of 2017/18. 
 
  

2.0 Recommendations 
 

2.1 That the Council is recommended to: 
 

(i) Approve the outturn Prudential Indicators for 2016/17; 
(ii) Approve the treasury management stewardship report for 

2016/17; 
(iii) Note the treasury management position for the first five 

months of 2017/18.  
 

 
3.0 Background 

 
Meeting: 
 

 
Council 

 
Date: 
 

11 October 2017 
 

Cabinet portfolio: 
 

Deputy Leader 

Report by: 
 

Director of Finance and Resources 
 

 

Page 33

Agenda Item 11



 

 
3.1 The Council’s Treasury Management Strategy requires the full 

Council to receive three treasury reports each financial year; the 
Strategy report before the start of each financial year, an annual 
report for the previous financial year and a mid-year review for 
the current year.   

 
3.2 The Annual Report for 2016/17 is attached at Annexe 1.  The 

report meets the requirements of both the CIPFA Code of Practice 
on Treasury Management and the CIPFA Prudential Code for 
Capital Finance in Local Authorities.  The Council is required to 
comply with both Codes through Regulations issued under the 
Local Government Act 2003. 

 
3.3 Following the Icelandic banks collapse in 2008 the regulatory 

framework places a much greater emphasis on the review and 
scrutiny by Members of treasury management activities.   The 
attached report provides details of the treasury management 
activities in 20
[...]
the minutes of the meeting of Cabinet held on 11 July, 2017 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

42  
  

FORWARD PLAN  
 
The Forward Plan for the four month period 1 August to 30 November 
2017 was reported for information. 
 
 
 

Page 57



CABINET 25.07.17 

2 
 
 

*RESOLVED – 
 
That the Forward Plan be noted. 
 

43  
  

DELEGATION REPORT  
 
Decisions taken by Cabinet Members during June 2017 were reported.  
 
*RESOLVED –  
 
That the Delegation Report be noted. 
 

44  
  

MINUTES OF THE SHEFFIELD CITY REGION COMBINED 
AUTHORITY  
 
Minutes of the meeting of the Sheffield City Region Combined Authority 
held on 12 June, 2017 were reported for information. 
 
*RESOLVED –  
 
That the Minutes be noted. 
 

45  
  

QUARTER 1 BUDGET MONITORING 2017/18 & UPDATED MEDIUM 
TERM FINANCIAL FORECAST  
 
The Director of Finance and Resources submitted a report to provide an 
update on the budget position at the end of the first quarter including the 
General Fund Revenue and the Housing Revenue Account (HRA).  
 
The Council approved the current budget for 2017/18 in February 2017 
which forecasted a deficit of £209k. The report noted that indications for 
the medium term outlook continued to show a challenging picture. At the 
end of the first quarter, variances had produced a revised deficit forecast 
of £258k. The report included details of the changes to the approved 
budget.  
 
The report noted that the uncommitted balances of the three major 
reserves had reduced to £0.87m. As there would be significant demand 
upon these reserves in the future the report advised that the Cabinet 
should continually review commitments against the finite financial 
resources to ensure these would be used in the most effective way.  
 

Page 58



CABINET 25.07.17 

3 
 
 

At the end of the first quarter all major income sources of the HRA were 
on target and expenditure was in line with the profiled budget. The report 
outlined future pressures on the HRA including the Welfare Reform and 
Work Act 2016 which introduced a 1% reduction in social housing rents 
for 4 years from April 2016. The estimated result of this change would be 
a loss of £10m of rental income over the 4 year period.  
 
A range of measures to improve the financial viability of the HRA had 
been agreed by a Steering Group and were in the process of being 
implemented. The latest budget forecast showed that if these measures 
were successful the HRA Working Balance would still fall to £1.4m by 
2021/22.  
 
The report noted that a full budget risk assessment would be included in 
the budget setting reports later in the year. Work would be carried out in 
the coming months to enable the Council to set a balanced budget for 
2018/19 in February 2018.          
 
*RESOLVED –  
 

1. That the financial performance in the first quarter of the financial 
year and the new medium term forecast be noted.  

 
2. That the use of reserves, as set out in section 5 of the report, be 

approved.  
 

3. That the changes to the Housing Revenue Account budgets be 
noted.  

 
REASON FOR RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
To monitor the Council’s finances.   
 

46  
  

THE ANTI-SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR CRIME AND POLICING ACT 2014 
CONSULTATION ON THE DESIGNATION OF PUBLIC SPACES 
PROTECTION ORDERS  
 
The Health and Wellbeing Manager submitted a report outlining the 
proposed consultation for the Anti- Social Behaviour Crime and Policing 
Act 2014, Designation of the Public Spaces Protection Orders (PSPO) 
relating to anti-social behaviour (ASB).  
 

Page 59



CABINET 25.07.17 

4 
 
 

The PSPO was introduced as a new power under the Anti-Social 
Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014 and came into force in October 
2014. PSPO’s address a particular nuisance in a geographical area which 
is detrimental to local communities’ quality of life. 
 
To implement PSPO’s a local authority needs to be satisfied on 
reasonable grounds that the activities carried out or likely to be car
[...]
  

FORWARD PLAN  
 
The Forward Plan was considered. 
 
RESOVLED –  
 
That the Forward Plan be noted. 
 

Page 101



EWSC 25.07.17 

6 
 
 

17  
  

MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 30 May, 2017 were 
presented. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
That the Minutes be accepted as a correct record and be signed by the 
Chair. 
 
 
 

Page 102


	Agenda
	1 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the Meeting of the Council held on 19 July, 2017
	8 Election to The Borough Council - 21 September, 2017
	9 Changes to Allocation of Seats and Committee Appointments 2017/18
	10 Quarter 1 Budget Monitoring 2017/18 & Updated Medium Term Financial Forecast
	11 Treasury Management Annual Report 2016/17 & Monitoring Report 2017/18
	Annexe 1 - Annual Treasury Management Outturn Report 2016-17

	12 Minutes of Committee Meetings
	13 To receive the Minutes of the meetings of the Cabinet of 11 July, 25 July and 12 September, 2017
	Cabinet 25.07.17
	Minutes , 12/09/2017 Cabinet

	14 To receive the Minutes of the meetings of the Joint Cabinet and Employment and General Committee of 25 July, 2017
	15 To receive and adopt the Minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Performance Scrutiny Forum of 27 June, 2017
	16 To receive and adopt the Minutes of the meeting of the  Community, Customer and Organisational Scrutiny Committee of 11 July, 2017
	17 To receive and adopt the Minutes of the meeting of the Enterprise and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee of 25 July, 2017



Minutes of the meeting

COUNCIL 11.10.17

COUNCIL

Wednesday, 11th October, 2017

Present:-

Councillor Davenport (The Mayor)

Councillors Bagley Councillors Flood
J Barr P Gilby
P Barr T Gilby
Bellamy Hill
Bingham Hollingworth
Blank Huckle
Borrell J Innes
Brady P Innes
Brittain Ludliow
Brown Miles
Brunt A Murphy
Callan T Murphy
Caulfield Niblock
D Collins Perkins
L Collins Rayner
Derbyshire Redihough
Dickinson Sarvent
A Diouf Serjeant
Dyke Simmons
Elliott Slack
Falconer Wall

AMENDMENT OF ORDER OF BUSINESS

In accordance with Standing Order No. 4.5 at the Mayor’s discretion the
order of business was changed to enable the Notice of Motion submitted
under Standing Order No. 19 to be considered at Minute No. 33
immediately following the Public Questions to the Council submitted
under Standing Order No. 12 at Minute No. 32.



28

29

30

31

32

COUNCIL 11.10.17

MINUTES
RESOLVED -

That the Minutes of the meeting of the Council held on 19 July, 2017 be
approved as a correct record and be signed by the Chair.

MAYOR'S COMMUNICATIONS

The Mayor referred to the following Mayoral engagements:

¢ Visiting a number of care homes across the borough that had
recently gained their Dementia Care Framework Accreditation.

e Attending two events to celebrate the tenth anniversary of the
Mercian Regiment, including an excellent military display at their
parade at Newstead Abbey.

e Welcoming primary school children from the borough to the town
hall and giving them a tour of the Mayor’s parlour during Local
Democracy Week, when the children learned about what the
Council does, were able to choose their own Mayor for the day and
take part in a real ballot.

The Mayor invited Members to join her and the Mayoress for drinks
following the next full Council meeting in December, and to come in
Christmas attire to support a collection for the Mayor’s Appeal.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Bexton, Burrows,
Catt and V Diouf.

DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' AND OFFICERS' INTERESTS

RELATING TO ITEMS ON THE AGENDA.

No declarations of interest were received.

PUBLIC QUESTIONS TO THE COUNCIL

Under Standing Order No. 12, the following questions were asked:



COUNCIL 11.10.17

(1) by Mr Adrian Rimington:
“Cuts to benefits and services have disproportionately hit disabled people.

We are a group of disabled people called ‘Disability Campaigners’ running
a campaign titled 'Give it Back! Stop people on benefits paying council
tax.

Until April 2013, people on benefits did not have to pay council tax. Since
then, the disabled and/or unemployed are required to pay a measure of
council Tax, typically £10 - £15 per month, money that they can ill afford
to pay. Councils had some discretion about charging people on benefits,
but 276 out of 326 councils in England chose to apply the levy. This takes
disabled people below the basic living assessment on which benefits are
based.

Local councils levy and collect the council tax, but we are aware the
County Council gets the lion's share. We appreciate it is a big ask, but
this levy is condemning disabled people to living below the basic living
allowance and becoming more isolated, feeling persecuted, and having to
cut down on food and heating, risking serious health problems.

Could we please have a statement of your support and how you would
help disabled people by giving them their basic benefit entitlement back
for them to at least have a chance to participate in the community and
have access to basic needs? Please lobby your national parties to help
change this unjust system.”

The Leader provided a verbal response to the question.
(2) by Laura Bagley:

"Will Chesterfield Borough Council follow other councils in supporting the
'votes at 16' campaign?

There are currently 1.5 million 16 and 17 year olds that are denied the
vote in public elections in the UK. Lowering the voting age to 16 would
empower young people to better engage in society and influence
decisions that will define their future. People who can consent to medical
treatment, work full time, pay taxes, get married or enter a civil
partnership, and join the armed forces should also have the right to vote.



33

34

COUNCIL 11.10.17

The Scottish Government took more positive steps towards a more
inclusive political system when they passed the Scottish Elections
(Reduction of Voting Age) Bill, which allows all 16 and 17 year olds to
vote in all Scottish elections from May 2016. Young people's participation
in the Scottish Referendum demonstrates that they are eager to engage.
75% of 16 and 17 year olds turned out to vote in a once in a lifetime
opportunity to have their say in shaping the future of their country. Other
young people across the UK should have the same democratic right.

A number of other councils have already supported this campaign and
have passed motions in support. These include: Oldham, Bristol, Halton,
Rotherham, Wolverhampton and Leeds City Council.

Will Chesterfield Borough council follow suit and support the campaign by
passing a motion at tonight's council meeting? We must remember that
democracy includes young people too.”

The Deputy Leader provided a verbal response to the question.

NOTICE OF MOTION UNDER STANDING ORDER NO. 21

It was moved by Councillor Serjeant and seconded by Councillor Huckle
that,

“Chesterfield Borough Council supports the ‘votes at 16’ campaign.”
On being put to the vote the motion was declared carried.

PETITIONS TO COUNCIL

In accordance with Standing Order No.13 Council debated the following
petition received from Miss Anastasia Antill, National Citizen Service
(NCS) on 25 September, 2017:

“Accessibility issues in Chesterfield town centre.

We are aiming to improve our community by helping people with
disabilities to get around the busy town centre.

As a group, we decided to base our NCS project on tackling the disabled
access into the town centre as the research we had carried out, including
speaking with members of the public, had shown that many people felt



35

COUNCIL 11.10.17

that this was an issue, particularly around the market area. Most of the
people we spoke to who had disabilities admitted that they struggled on a
regular basis and often avoided going into town.

To improve access, we propose introducing wheelchair ramps at the side
of the market to provide better surfaces for wheelchair users and
widening the gaps between market stalls to enable wheelchair users to
access the market more easily especially on market days.”

The petition contained in excess of 1,000 signatures; therefore it was
referred to Council to be debated in accordance with the Council’s petition
scheme and Standing Order No. 13.

Miss Antill presented the petition and answered Members’ questions.
RESOLVED -

1. That the Council receives and notes the petition regarding matters
of accessibility in the town centre.

2. That the petition and tonight’s debate at Full Council be taken into
account by Chesterfield Borough Council when developing the
planned market reconfiguration project to improve both the
accessibility and viability of the market and town centre.

3. That the Council encourages the local National Citizen Service
group to continue to work with the Council and other key
stakeholders to make the market and town centre more accessible
to all and, in particular, to better plan and regulate the siting of street
furniture, including the display of advertising ('A’) boards.

QUESTIONS TO THE LEADER

Under Standing Order No.14 Councillor Borrell asked the Leader about
the circumstances of no play having been possible in the additional
Derbyshire County Cricket Club match in Queen’s Park in September
despite the drainage work undertaken in late 2016, and enquired what
steps were being taken to ensure play would be possible in future fixtures.

The Leader provided a verbal response.



36

37

38

COUNCIL 11.10.17

ELECTION TO THE BOROUGH COUNCIL - 21 SEPTEMBER, 2017

The Chief Executive and Returning Officer reported that Councillor Keith
Falconer had been elected as Councillor for the Holmebrook Ward at the
by-election held on 21 September, 2017.

RESOLVED -

That it be noted that Councillor Keith Falconer had been elected as
Councillor for the Homebrook Ward.

CHANGES TO ALLOCATION OF SEATS AND COMMITTEE
APPOINTMENTS 2017/18

The Chief Executive reported that a review of the political balance of
Committees had been undertaken in accordance with Section 15 of the
Local Government and Housing Act 1989, following the election of
Councillor Falconer (the Liberal Democrat Party candidate) as Councillor
for the Holmebrook Ward on 21 September, 2017.

RESOLVED -

That the recent change to the political composition of the Council be
noted and that the following changes to the membership of committees as
proposed by the political groups be agreed:

Overview and Performance Scrutiny Forum
e addition of Councillor Falconer as a Liberal Democrat member:;

Enterprise and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee
e addition of Councillor Falconer as a Liberal Democrat member.

QUARTER 1 BUDGET MONITORING 2017/18 & UPDATED MEDIUM
TERM FINANCIAL FORECAST

Pursuant to Cabinet Minute No. 45 (2017/18) the Director of Finance and
Resources submitted a report to provide an update on the budget position
at the end of the first quarter including the General Fund Revenue and
Capital accounts, and the Housing Revenue Account (HRA).



39

40

COUNCIL 11.10.17

RESOLVED -

1. That the financial performance in the first quarter of the financial
year and the new medium term forecast, as set out in sections 4
and 6 of the report, be noted.

2. That the proposed use of reserves, as set out in section 5 of the
report, be confirmed.

3. That the changes to the Housing Revenue Account budgets, as set
out in section 7 of the report, be noted.

TREASURY MANAGEMENT ANNUAL REPORT 2016/17 &
MONITORING REPORT 2017/18

Pursuant to Standards and Audit Committee Minute No. 17 (2017/18) the
Director of Finance and Resources submitted a report for Members to
consider the Annual Treasury Management Report for 2016/17 and the
Treasury Management activities for the first five months of 2017/18.
RESOLVED -

1. That the outturn Prudential Indicators for 2016/17 be approved;

2. That the treasury management stewardship report for 2016/17 be
approved;

3. That the treasury management position for the first five months of
2017/18 be noted.

MINUTES OF COMMITTEE MEETINGS

RESOLVED -
That the Minutes of the following Committees be noted:-

Appeals and Regulatory Committee of 12 and 19 July, 9 and 16 August
and 6 and 13 September, 2017.

Employment and General Committee of 24 July and 31 August, 2017.

Licensing Committee of 22 August, 2017.



41

42

43

44

COUNCIL 11.10.17

Planning Committee of 17 July, 7 and 29 August and 18 September,
2017.

Standards and Audit Committee of 20 September, 2017.

MINUTES OF THE CABINET

RESOLVED -

That the Minutes of the meetings of Cabinet of 11 July, 25 July and 12
September, 2017 be noted.

MINUTES OF THE JOINT CABINET AND EMPLOYMENT AND
GENERAL COMMITTEE

RESOLVED -

That the Minutes of the meeting of the Joint Cabinet and Employment and
General Committee of 25 July, 2017 be noted.

MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY
FORUM

RESOLVED -

That the Minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Performance
Scrutiny Forum of 27 June, 2017 be approved.

MINUTES OF THE COMMUNITY, CUSTOMER AND
ORGANISATIONAL SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

RESOLVED -

That the Minutes of the meeting of the Community, Customer and
Organisational Scrutiny Committee of 11 July, 2017 be approved.



45

46

COUNCIL 11.10.17

MINUTES OF THE ENTERPRISE AND WELLBEING SCRUTINY
COMMITTEE

RESOLVED -

That the Minutes of the meeting of the Enterprise and Wellbeing Scrutiny
Committee of 25 July, 2017 be approved.

QUESTIONS UNDER STANDING ORDER NO. 19

No questions had been submitted.



